Level 3 unquoted investments

Fair value
Fair value at impact of

30 September Sensitivity on key sensitivities
Methodology Description Inputs 2024 £m unobservable input £m +5%/-5%
Earnings
(Private Equity)

Most commonly used
Private Equity
valuation methodology.
Used for investments
which are typically
profitable and for
which we can
determine a set of
listed companies and
precedent
transactions, where
relevant, with similar
characteristics

Earnings multiples are applied to
the earnings of the company to
determine the enterprise value

Earnings multiples
When selecting earnings multiple,
we consider:
1.Comparable listed companies’
current performance and through-
the-cycle averages
2. Relevant market transaction
multiples
3. Company performance, organic
growth and value-accretive add-
ons, if any
4. Exit expectations and other
company specific factors

For point 1 and 2 of the above we
select companies in the same
industry and, where possible, with
a similar business model and
profile in terms of size, products,
services and customers, growth
rates and geographic focus

The pre-discount multiple ranges
from 7.5x - 20.0x (31 March 2024:
7.5x - 20.0x)

20,212
(31 March

2024: 18,916)

For the assets valued
on an earnings basis,

we have applied a 5%
sensitivity to the

earnings multiple

Action is our largest
asset, and we have

included a 5%
sensitivity on Action’s

earnings multiple of
19.5x (equivalent to

18.5x net)

1,203
(31 March

2024: 1,103)

(1,202)
(31 March

2024: (1,104))

919
(31 March
2024: 801)

(919)
(31 March

2024: (801))

40

9 Fair values of assets and liabilities continued

Fair value
Fair value at impact of

30 September Sensitivity on key sensitivities
Methodology Description Inputs 2024 £m unobservable input £m +5%/-5%

Other inputs:

Earnings
Reported earnings are adjusted for
non-recurring items, such as
restructuring expenses, for
significant corporate actions and, in
exceptional cases, run-rate
adjustments to arrive at
maintainable earnings

The most common measure is
earnings before interest, tax,
depreciation and amortisation
(“EBITDA”)

Earnings are usually obtained from
portfolio company management
accounts to the preceding quarter
end, with reference also to forecast
earnings and the maintainable view
of earnings

Action, our largest asset, is valued
using run-rate earnings

Discounted cash